 5/28/2013 Page 1 of 20
Carrier Enrollment Companion Guide
May 28, 2013
 Version: 1.1 Revised: Tuesday, May 28 2013
 5/28/2013 Page 2 of 20
Carrier Enrollment Companion Guide
Revision History
Date Version Changes Author

of INS segments in this ST/SE set with INS01 = "Y".
2000 INS Member Level Detail
  INS03 Maintenance Type Code  021 “Addition”
  INS04 Maintenance Reason Code 28 “Initial Enrollment”
2000 REF Member Supplemental Identifier
  REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier 23
ZZ
Transmit with the Carrier Assigned Member ID
conveyed in REF02.
Transmit with the Carrier Assigned Subscriber ID
conveyed in REF02.
2100B   Incorrect Member Name Loop   Do not transmit this loop unless it was included in the
834 transaction that is being confirmed.
2300 DTP Health Coverage Dates   Only 1 iteration required.
  DTP01 Date Time Qualifier 348 "Benefit Begin" - The Actual Enrollment Begin Date
must be transmitted when confirming initial
enrollment transactions.
2300 REF Health Coverage Policy Number
  REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier X9 Transmit with the Carrier assigned Health Coverage
Purchased Policy Number conveyed in the associated
REF02 element.
2700   Member Reporting Categories
Loop
  One iteration of this loop is required for all
confirmations.
2750 N1 Reporting Category   See Sections 9.5 and 9.6 of the CMS guide for explicit
instructions related to the 2750 loop.
  N102 Member Reporting Category
Name
  "ADDL MAINT REASON"
2750 REF Reporting Category Reference
  REF01 Reference Identification Qualifier 17 "Client Reporting Category"
  REF02 Member Reporting Category
Reference ID
  Transmit this text:  "CONFIRM"
Table 5: Initial Enrollment Supplemental Instructions (Carrier to DC Exchange)
9.3 834 Confirmation Files – DC Exchange to Carrier, Carrier to DC Exchange
As previously described, Carriers are required to send an effectuated 834 only in response to 834 initial enrollment files
sent by the DC Exchange.
In response to all other non-initial enrollment 834 files sent by either the DC Exchange or Carrier, such as change, cancel,
terminate, and reinstatements, an 834 “confirmation” file will be sent to confirm successful processing.
 5/28/2013 Page 14 of 20
The “confirmation” file should include the data sent on the originating 834 file, along with any data elements that were
modified after processing by the receiving system.  This file should represent an end state reflection of 834 after a Carrier’s
internal processing has occurred.
The key distinction between the two types of confirmation files is that an Effectuation is populated with several data
elements that differ from the initial enrollment file, such as subscriber identifiers, member identifiers, transaction totals,
and maintenance types.  In contrast, the “confirmation” file contains a copy of the enrollment related data after it has been
processed.
The 834 confirmation file will not be sent if an error occurs during processing of an 834 transaction.
9.4 Error File – DC Exchange to Carrier, Carrier to DC Exchange
In situations where an 834 file is unable to be processed by either the DC Exchange or Carrier due to logical errors, a special
Error will be sent in place of the 834 confirmation.